The acquisition method of accounting requires that all of Central Jersey�s assets and liabilities be adjusted to their fair market values as of the
date of acquisition. For purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial statements, fair market value of assets and liabilities at March 31, 2009 has
been estimated by management of OceanFirst and Central Jersey using market information available on March 31, 2009. Accordingly, these
adjustments are only approximations. This information may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that
would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be obtained in
the future. Upon consummation of the merger, OceanFirst will make adjustments as of the date of consummation based on appraisals and
estimates.

77

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Condition

As of March 31, 2009 (1)

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
Historical

Central
Jersey

Bancorp
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 23,769 $ 9,281 $ (3,868)(7) $ 29,182
Federal funds sold �  5,372 �  5,372
Securities available for sale 124,828 145,972 �  270,800
Securities held to maturity �  12,011 384(3) 12,395
Federal Home Loan Bank of New York stock, at cost 19,031 1,701 �  20,732
Federal Reserve Bank stock �  2,409 �  2,409
Loans receivable, net 1,650,133 354,241 (5,762)(4A,4B) 1,998,612
Loans held for sale 1,787 425 �  2,212
Premises and equipment, net 20,988 6,213 1,313(5) 28,514
Bank Owned Life Insurance 39,365 3,714 �  43,079
Goodwill �  26,957 (17,625)(6) 9,332
Core deposit intangibles �  1,340 9,079(8) 10,419
Other assets 33,832 6,587 (1,165)(9) 39,254

Total assets $ 1,913,733 $ 576,223 $ (17,644) $ 2,472,312

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits $ 1,313,470 $ 430,555 $ 2,033(10) $ 1,746,058
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase with
retail customers 73,054 35,806 �  108,860
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 320,000 21,188 (183)(11) 341,005
Other borrowings 27,500 5,155 �  32,655
Other liabilities 21,511 1,647 �  23,158

Total liabilities 1,755,535 494,351 1,850 2,251,736

Stockholder�s Equity:
Preferred stock 37,225 10,304 �  47,529
Common stock 272 90 (43)(12 ) 319
Additional paid-in capital 205,819 65,665 (9,770)(12) 261,714
Retained earnings 161,409 6,566 (10,434)(12) 157,541
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (16,009) 1,053 (1,053)(12) (16,009)
Less: Unallocated common stock held by
Employee Stock Ownership Plan (4,995) �  �  (4,995)
Treasury stock (225,523) (1,806) 1,806(12) (225,523)
Common stock acquired by Deferred Compensation
Plan 970 �  �  970
Deferred Compensation Plan Liability (970) �  �  (970)

Total stockholder�s equity 158,198 81,872 (19,494) 220,576

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 1,913,733 $ 576,223 $ (17,644) $ 2,472,312

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 123

OceanFirst
Bank

Historical

Central
Jersey
Bank

Historical

Pro Forma
Combined

CAPITAL RATIOS
Regulatory Tier 1 leverage capital 9.08% 10.07% 8.93%
Tier 1 risk-based capital 13.52 13.41 12.94
Total risk-based capital 14.25 14.66 13.80

78

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2009 (1)

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
Historical

Central
Jersey

Bancorp
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Interest income:
Loans $ 23,172 $ 5,031 $ (427)(13) $ 27,776
Securities and other 1,218 1,978 (64)(13) 3,132

Total interest income 24,390 7,009 (491) 30,908

Interest expense:
Deposits 5,096 1,982 (726)(13) 6,352
Borrowed funds 3,632 304 35(13) 3,971

Total interest expense 8,728 2,286 (691) 10,323

Net interest income 15,662 4,723 200 20,585
Provision for loan losses 800 3,135 �  3,935

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 14,862 1,588 200 16,650

Other income :
Loan servicing (loss) income (230) �  �  (230)
Fees and service charges 2,518 336 �  2,854
Net gain on sales of loans and securities available for sale 673 1,801 �  2,474
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 231 29 �  260
Other 2 �  �  2

Total other income 3,194 2,166 �  5,360

Operating expenses:
Compensation and employee benefits 5,828 1,937 �  7,765
Occupancy and equipment 1,923 708 13(13) 2,644
Other 4,033 1,296 5,458(7) 10,787
Amortization of core deposit intangibles �  104 287(13) 391

Total operating expenses 11,784 4,045 5,758 21,587

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 6,272 (291) (5,558) 423
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,319 (601) (1,627) (91)

Net income 3,953 310 (3,931) 332
Dividends on preferred stock and accretion 458 185 �  643

Net income available to common stockholders $ 3,495 $ 125 $ (3,931) $ (311)

Basic earnings per share $ 0.30 $ 0.01 $ (0.02)

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 125

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.30 $ 0.01 $ (0.02)

Average basic shares outstanding 11,696 9,019 16,205(14)

Average diluted shares outstanding 11,743 9,331 16,408(14)

79

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 (1)

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
Historical

Central
Jersey

Bancorp
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
(in thousands)

Interest income:
Loans $ 96,660 $ 21,084 $ (1,709)(13) $ 116,035
Securities and other 6,745 8,002 (256)(13) 14,491

Total interest income 103,405 29,086 (1,965) 130,526

Interest expense:
Deposits 26,756 8,984 (2,033)(13) 33,707
Borrowed funds 18,626 1,680 141(13) 20,447

Total interest expense 45,382 10,664 (1,892) 54,154

Net interest income 58,023 18,422 (73) 76,372
Provision for loan losses 1,775 1,319 �  3,094

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 56,248 17,103 (73) 73,278

Other income :
Loan servicing (loss) income 385 �  �  385
Fees and service charges 10,838 1,522 �  12,360
Net gain on sales of loans and securities available for sale 799 1,090 �  1,889
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 705 120 �  825
Other 96 �  �  96

Total other income 12,823 2,732 �  15,555

Operating expenses:
Compensation and employee benefits 24,270 7,759 �  32,029
Occupancy and equipment 7,468 3,649 53(13) 11,170
Other 15,709 3,747 5,458(7) 24,914
Amortization of core deposit intangibles �  482 1,081(13) 1,563

Total operating expenses 47,447 15,637 6,592 69,676

Income before provision for income taxes 21,624 4,198 (6,665) 19,157
Provision for income taxes 6,860 1,288 (2,041) 6,107

Net income 14,764 2,910 (4,624) 13,050
Dividends on preferred stock and accretion �  12 �  12

Net income available to common stockholders $ 14,764 $ 2,898 $ (4,624) $ 13,038

Basic earnings per share $ 1.27 $ 0.32 $ 0.80

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.26 $ 0.30 $ 0.79

Average basic shares outstanding 11,667 9,092 16,213(14)

Average diluted shares outstanding 11,758 9,524 16,520(14)

80

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

(1) The pro forma information assumes the merger had become effective at the end of the periods presented, in the case of balance sheet
information, and at the beginning of each period presented, in the case of income statement information. The pro forma information